
 Section D1: Visualization and communication | CAADence in Architecture <Back to command> |249 

Complexity across scales in the work of Le Corbusier 
Using box-counting as a method for analysing facades

Wolfgang E. Lorenz1

1Institute of Architectural Sciences | Digital Architecture and Planning 
Vienna University of Technology, Austria
e-mail: wolfgang.lorenz@tuwien.ac.at

Abstract: Since Benoît Mandelbrot raised the question about the length of Brit-
ain’s coastline in 1967, it has become obvious that fractal geometry is appropriate 
for describing irregular forms. In 1996 Carl Bovill applied box-counting, a fractal 
analysis method, for the first time to architecture in order to quantify the charac-
teristic visual complexity of facades. This paper presents an approach utilizing 
fractal analysis to provide another view on Le Corbusier’s architectural compo-
sition. Altogether 17 house designs are considered, 14 of them have been built be-
tween 1916 (Schwob Villa) and 1928 (Savoye House). Throughout this paper an 
implementation of the box-counting method written by the author is used. Besides 
discussing the results, the implementation itself with its advantages and disad-
vantages is explored.

Keywords: Architectural Analysis, Fractal Analysis, Box-counting, Visual com-
plexity

DOI: 10.3311/CAADence.1685

BACKGROUND
This paper discusses a selection of 17 house de-
signs by Le Corbusier from the viewpoint of ‘visual 
complexity in the early phase of classical modern 
architecture’. The author uses a fractal analysis 
method to answer the following questions: First, 
does the visual complexity in Le Corbusier’s oeu-
vre change? Second, regarding a single facade, 
does the degree of visual complexity change over 
multiple scales?
Box-counting, a fractal analysis method, deter-
mines the fractal dimension of an image and pro-
vides the possibility for quantifying characteristic 
visual complexity [1]. Since Carl Bovill [2] applied 
box-counting for the first time to architecture in 
1996, the method has been used in multiple stud-
ies (e.g. to measure and compare the fractal di-

mension of architectural order [3], the work of 
Frank Lloyd Wright and Le Corbusier [4], indig-
enous architecture [5] and Hindu temples [6]). 
Box-counting turned out to show promising re-
sults (especially when applied to facades) [2, 7, 8]. 
The author has written an implementation of the 
algorithm in AutoCAD, which is used throughout 
this paper.
Le Corbusier was an influential architect of the 
modern movement. From the 1920ies onward his 
designs are characterised by a balance between 
smooth closed parts, different sized openings in 
dependence of the function of the belonging room 
and the use of proportion across different scales. 
The latter suggests that the whole and its parts 
are held together. If the assumption that all parts 
follow the same underlying rules is true, this may 
be reflected in the results of box-counting. In gen-

http://dx.doi.org/10.3311/CAADence.1685


| CAADence in Architecture <Back to command> |  Section D1: Visualization and communication250 

eral, the author believes in a clear difference of 
visual complexity between the early modern ar-
chitecture and later examples of investors driven 
smooth perforated façades. Such a difference 
may as well be reflected by the results of box-
counting dimension, its corresponding range of 
scale and various statistical values. The present 
paper represents a puzzle piece to confirm these 
assumptions.

THE METHOD
Lewis Frey Richardson [9] realised the difficulty of 
length measurement while examining geographi-
cal curves (including borderlines). In his study, 
data was received by way of polygons with equal 
sides and their corners located on the curve [10]. 
It is hence obvious that the total length of the poly-
gon was determined by the scale of the measuring 
device (‘side length’) and by the scale of the used 
map (‘resolution’). With irregular curves, such as 
borderlines or fractals (e.g. Koch curve, figure 1a) 
and in contrast to a straight line, the total length 
generally increases as the side length decreases 
– at least for a certain range of scales. Richardson 
[9] was able to establish a relationship between 
the total length and the side length. This relation 
was given by a power law:

where M and D (a characteristic of the curve) are 
constants, LG is the total length and G is the side 
length.
Later, Benoît Mandelbrot [11], the ’father‘ of frac-
tals, related the exponent to what he called fractal 

dimension [10], a characteristic value for fractals. 
While one-dimensional curves (in terms of topo-
logical dimension DT) can be replaced by polygons 
of different side lengths to determine the fractal 
dimension, two dimensional images ask for an-
other method. With box-counting, grids of differ-
ent sizes are placed over a two-dimensional black 
and white image. This time for each grid size the 
smallest amount of boxes that contain a part of 
the image is counted (figure 2a-c). The character-
istic value is given by the relationship between the 
number of covering boxes and the grid size. The 
box-counting dimension, as an index of the ratio of 
irregularity, is defined by:

For many different grid sizes, DB equals the slope 
of the regression line in a double logarithmic 
graph with log N (the number of covering boxes) 
versus log ϵ (the grid size) (figure 2d). Of particular 
interest is the range of scales for which a constant 
relationship between both values exists. Such a 
relationship is reflected by a straight line of data 
points. However, data points are seldom exactly 
positioned on the regression line but, at best, 
close to it (figure 2d). The coefficient of determi-
nation (r2) defines accuracy, with a value close to 
one reflecting a clear dependence between N and 
ϵ. In the case of elevations from a certain scale 
onwards the one-dimensional lines of the compo-
sition comes into focus. In the double logarithmic 
graph this is reflected by a straight line with a 
slope of 45 degree. In this special case the box-
counting dimension (DB=1) equals the topological 
dimension (DT=1).

Figure 1: 
Differences in length in-
crease (right) of the Koch 
curve, a fractal, (a & b) 
and a straight line (c & d).

          



           
            


      

   




 

  


 





  
           

             
            
             
           
              
          










    
            
         

(1)

          



           
            


      

   




 

  


 





  
           

             
            
             
           
              
          










    
            
         

(2)



 Section D1: Visualization and communication | CAADence in Architecture <Back to command> |251 

SIGNIFICANT VALUES
Various parameters of the box-counting method 
itself have a deep impact on the result [12, 1, 13]. 
Since it analyses a two dimensional black and 
white representation of the original facade (eleva-
tion), the ‘correct’ selection of architectural ele-
ments is of particular importance [7]. In order to 
guarantee accuracy of selection and consistent 
preparation all examples of this study are taken 
from the same source [14]. Real facades are per-
ceived in perspective using a constrained field of 
vision [7]. The used elevations, on the other hand, 
have none of these two properties; however, they 
do allow an insight into design intent. 
Several measurements using different settings 
are considered for each single facade. This in-
cludes
- changing the white space around the image, 
- using different smallest grid sizes and 
- altering the starting positions of a grid.

The box-counting software written by the author 
is an VBA implementation in AutoCAD and offers 
maximum flexibility to adjust the parameters 
mentioned above. A major advantage of using Au-
toCAD is the use of vector graphics, which mini-
mizes influences caused by line width. The soft-
ware has successfully been tested on classical 
mathematical fractals, including the Koch curve 
(figure 1a) with a calculated difference between 
the self similar dimension ds and DB of -0.65% [12]. 
The self similar dimension is defined by:

where N is the number of pieces, each of which is 
an exact copy of the whole scaled by the reduc-

tion factor ϵ (figure 1b). To ensure comparability 
of analysis results all examples in this paper use 
similar adjustments. The final statistical evalu-
ation in a spreadsheet software is automatically 
carried out using another script by the author. Im-
portant statistical values are:
- the median of the box-counting dimensions of 

the set of measurements,
- the interquartile range of the set of measure-

ments that defines accuracy,
- the smallest and the average coefficient of de-

termination that mirrors deviation and
- the range of scale that displays the range of co-

herence.
Accuracy is expressed by a small coefficient of 
correlation for each single measurement (at least 
0.998) and a small interquartile range of the box 
plot for each set of measurements.

RESULTS
From a fractal perspective modern architecture 
(facades) is often called ‘smooth’ and expresses 
an affinity to ‘scalebound’ objects [11, 12]. The 
first means that a facade reveals, at best, only lit-
tle more elements when the scale of observation 
becomes smaller and smaller. Regarding the sec-
ond aspect, a ‘scalebound’ object offers a limited 
number of characteristic elements of scale that 
are clearly distinct in their size. Such behaviour is 
reflected by small box-counting dimensions and a 
limited range of scales (which reflects no or less 
elements at smaller scales). Earlier measure-
ments of Le Corbusier’s work by the author [12] 
indicate that in contrast to results by Bovill [2] 
higher visual complexity exists for a broad range 
of scales [12]. However, in line with Bovill, from a 

Figure 2:  
Box-counting grids of 

different sizes are placed 
over an image (a to c). 

Double logarithmic graph 
with log N, the number of 

covering boxes, versus  
log ϵ, the grid size (d).

          



           
            


      

   




 

  


 





  
           

             
            
             
           
              
          










    
            
         

(3)



| CAADence in Architecture <Back to command> |  Section D1: Visualization and communication252 

certain scale onwards the visual complexity de-
creases immediately. Such behaviour suggests 
the lack of (levels of) detail on smaller scales.  
The study described here analyses 64 elevations 
of 19 house designs by Le Corbusier and compris-
es 64 sets of measurements, 576 single measure-
ments and 14.400 single data sets.. For all ex-
amples new vectorised drawings (figure 3) were 
prepared based on the same source [14]. The first 
14 house designs were built between 1916 (Sch-
wob Villa) and 1928 (Savoye House). Schwob Villa 
was deliberately chosen as start point because, 
although its appearance is still of a conventional 
classical taste, it already offers some of those 
characteristic known as the five points of archi-
tecture formulated by Le Corbusier in the 1920ies 
[15].
On closer examination, some elevations display 
a ‘sharp bend’ in the data curve of single meas-
urements. This ‘sharp bend’ clearly separates 
two ranges of data points with different regres-
sion lines and slopes (figure 4a-c). Elevations with 
such behaviour are of greater visual complexity 

at larger scales, expressed by a steeper slope at 
the beginning of the data curve. In most cases this 
first range shows a relatively high dispersion, both 
in a single measurement (smaller r2) and in the set 
of measurements (larger interquartile range of 
the box plot) (figure 4a & c left). However, from a 
certain scale onwards visual complexity (and dis-
persion) changes immediately, and the elevation 
tends to be smoother (figure 4b & c right). Such 
behaviour could already be observed at previous 
analysis of ‘modern architecture’ by the author 
(e.g. Savoye house by Le Corbusier [12]; Villa Tu-
gendhat by Mies van der Rohe [16]; Steiner House, 
Scheu House and Mandl House by A. Loos [17]).
This category of elevations is called ‘sharp bend 
in the data curve’.
Other results of the study behave differently. They 
show a large range of similar visual complexity. 
In the double logarithmic graph this becomes evi-
dent by data points that follow a straight line for 
many different grid sizes. This category of eleva-
tion is called ‘continuous data curve’ (figure 4d & 
e).

Figure 3: 
Vector drawings: South-
East view of Schwob Villa, 
1916 (a), South view of 
Besnus House, 1922 (b), 
South view of Roche-
Jeanneret House, 1923 
(c), East view of Stein 
Villa, 1927 (d), North view 
of Savoye House, 1928 (e), 
South view of Maison de 
l’Homme, 1963 (f).

Figure 4: 
‘Sharp bend in the data 
curve’ in the North view of 
Savoye House, 1928; one 
single measurement with 
two ranges (a-b) and box-
plot diagram of the set of 
measurements for range 
1 and 2 (c). ‘Continuous 
data curve’ in the East 
view of Stein Villa, 1927; 
one single measurement 
with only one range (d) 
and box-plot diagram of 
the set of measurements 
(e).



 Section D1: Visualization and communication | CAADence in Architecture <Back to command> |253 

DISCUSSION
It can be concluded that all investigated elevations 
show a middle (and some even a high) level of visu-
al complexity for at least a certain range of scales. 
This confirms, first of all, the assumption that the 
rejection of ornaments, a central topic to modern-
ist architects, does not per se lead to ‘smooth’ 
facades – which has already been demonstrated 
with buildings by A. Loos [17]. The majority of the 
here discussed elevations have a box-counting di-
mension (median) between 1.3 and 1.5 (if the cate-
gory ‘continuous data curve’ and the second range 
of ‘sharp bend’ are considered). This value, how-
ever, is below most previously examined buildings 
by A. Loos and F.L. Wright. In future work we plan 
to explore the reasons for this phenomenon.
The initial question whether the visual complexity 
in Le Corbusier’s oeuvre changes can be answered 
with the aid of statistical analysis. Measurements 
so far demonstrate that no relation between the 
year of design and the degree of visual complexity 
exists. There is no clear tendency from the earli-
est to the later examples. That means that earlier 
examples do not differ from later ones in a clear 
defined way. The only exception concerns Schwob 
Villa (1916), which shows higher values with box-
counting dimensions between 1.67 and 1.74. This 
is due to the fact that the appearance is still of a 
conventional classical taste.
Looking at the results of single measurements 
helps to answer the second question whether the 
degree of visual complexity changes over mul-
tiple scales. The majority of facades examined 
belong to the category ‘sharp bend in the data 
curve’. This suggests that most of Le Corbusier’s 
designs change visual complexity while smaller 
scales are examined. The turnaround occurs im-

mediately (‘sharp bend in the data curve’). In other 
words from a certain grid size (scale) onwards 
the building seems to be ‘smoother’. Dependency 
on certain architectural components, orientation 
and environmental influences will be examined in 
future work to establish possible reasons for the 
‘sharp bend’.
Apart from a separate analysis of each facade, 
this study examined all views of one and the same 
building. Two different outcomes are possible: 
Either all elevations show ‘similar’ results (fig-
ure 5a) or (partly) ‘differ’ (figure 5b-c). The latter 
means that visual complexity change from one 
elevation to another. This likely reflects the influ-
ence of orientation (North, East, South and West), 
and/or privacy relation (garden view and street 
view) [18].
The measurement results can essentially be 
classified into four categories: first, continuous 
single measurements and similar (+/- 5%) visual 
complexity for all elevations (figure 5a), second, 
continuous single measurements and divergent 
visual complexity, third, ‘sharp bend’ in the sin-
gle measurements and similar visual complexity 
(figure 5b) and fourth, ‘sharp bend’ in the single 
measurements and divergent visual complexity 
(figure 5c). However, there are some exceptions: 
the characteristics of the data curve (continuous 
versus ‘sharp bend’) may change within a single 
building (figure 5c). Most of the here analysed 
examples belong to the fourth category. This un-
derlines the assumption that, apart from design 
conceptions, elevations depend on various ‘outer’ 
influence factors such as orientation and environ-
ment (context). Moreover, results depend on the 
selection of elements. Maison aux Mathes (1935), 
for example, has characteristic values between 
1.78 and 1.89 if the material of the stone wall is 

Figure 5: 
Category 1;’ continuous’ 

single measurements and 
similar visual complexity 

for all elevations; Besnus 
House, 1922 (a).  

Category 3; ‘sharp bend’ 
in the single measure-

ments and similar visual 
complexity; Maison de 

l’Homme, 1963 (b).  
Category 4; ‘sharp bend’ in 
the single measurements 
and divergent visual com-
plexity; Roche-Jeanneret 

House, 1923 (c).



| CAADence in Architecture <Back to command> |  Section D1: Visualization and communication254 

taken into account. Thus, all elevations are of 
similar visual complexity. However, results vary 
widely if single stones are excluded; in this case 
characteristic values are between 1.22 and 1.66.

CONCLUSION AND OUTLOOK
The results presented in this paper confirm the 
suitability of the box-counting method for com-
paring different elevations with regard to visual 
complexity. 
If we have assumed that buildings by Le Corbusier 
are – in a fractal sense – ‘smooth’, this is objected 
by the results. On the contrary, Le Corbusier’s 
oeuvre is rather diversified, even though the ma-
jority of the analysed buildings follow largely the 
same basic rules, his five points of architecture, 
developed throughout the 1920s. Differences are 
reflected by either similar or divergent results 
for all elevations of one and the same building. In 
turn, results of a single elevation differ in regard 
to the curve characteristic, which is either contin-
uous or displays a ‘sharp bend’. Future work will 
analyse the dependency of the results on certain 
architectural components, orientation and other 
external influences. 
The study has shown so far that visual complexity 
of Le Corbusier’s designs is tending to be small-
er than those of other pioneer modernists F. L. 
Wright and A. Loos. The box-counting dimensions 
of the analysed elevations are mostly between 1.3 
and 1.5 and seldom exceed 1.5 (the latter reflects 
high visual complexity at least for a certain range 
of scales). The results of this study show that for 
certain values no clear period in Le Corbusier’s 
oevre can be allocated. That means, it could be 
demonstrated that no relation between the year of 
design and the degree of visual complexity exists 
(figure 6).

From a methodical standpoint, it is important to 
note that the same settings have to be used in or-
der to be able to reproduce the results. Further-
more, the box-counting method cannot be used to 
derive statements about quality. It is a method to 
quantify the characteristic visual complexity of fa-
cades and a tool for comparison by means of sta-
tistical analysis.

REFERENCES
[1] Ostwald, M. J., The fractal analysis of architec-

ture: calibrating the box-counting method using 
scaling coefficient and grid disposition variables, 
Environment and Planning B: Planning and De-
sign, 2013, volume 40.

[2] Bovill, C., Fractal Geometry in Architecture and 
Design, Birkhäuser, Boston, Mass., 1996.

[3] Capo, D., The Fractal Nature of the Architectural 
Orders, Nexus Network Journal, Vol.6, No.1, 
2004, pp30-40.

[4] Ostwald, M., Vaughan, J., Tucker, C., Characteris-
tic Visual Complexity: Fractal Dimensions in the 
Architecture of Frank Lloyd Wright and Le Cor-
busier, Nexus: Architecture and Mathematics, 
2008, pp. 217-232.

[5] Zarnowiecka, J. C., In search of new computer 
tools: What does Bovill really measure in archi-
tecture? 20th eCAADe Conference Proceedings, 
Warsaw, Poland, pp. 342–345.

[6] Md Rian, I. et. al, Fractal geometry as the syn-
thesis of Hindu cosmology in Kandariya Mahadev 
temple, Khajuraho, Science Direct: Building and 
Environment, 2007, pp. 1-15.

[7] Vaughan, J. and Ostwald, M. J., Refining the 
Computational method for the Elevation of Visual 
Complexity in Architectural Images: Significant 
Lines in the Early Architecture of Le Corbusier, 
27th eCAADe Conference Proceedings, Istanbul, 
Turkey, 2009, pp. 689–696.

Figure 6:  
Relation between the year 
of design and the box-
counting dimension.



 Section D1: Visualization and communication | CAADence in Architecture <Back to command> |255 

[8] Vaughan, J. and Ostwald, M. J., Visual permeabil-
ity and the architecture of Glenn Murcutt: Com-
paring the characteristic complexity of opaque 
and transparent building facades, Cutting Edge: 
47th International Conference of the Architectural 
Science Association, The Architectural Science As-
sociation (ANZAScA), Australia, 2013, pp. 643-652.

[9] Richardson, L. F., The problem of contiguity: an 
appendix of statistics of deadly quarrels, General 
Systems Yearbook, 6, 1961, pp. 139-187. 

[10] Mandelbrot, B. B., How long is the Coast of Brit-
ain? Statistical Self-Similarity and Fractional Di-
mension, Science, New Series, Vol. 156, No. 3775, 
1967, pp. 636-638.

[11] Mandelbrot, B. B., Scalebound or scaling shapes: 
A useful distinction in the visual arts and in the 
natural sciences, Leonardo, Vol. 14, No. 1, 1981, 
pp. 45-47.

[12] Lorenz, W. E., Estimating the Fractal Dimen-
sion of Architecture: Using two Measurement 
Methods implemented in AutoCAD by VBA, 30th 
eCAADe Conference Proceedings, Prague, Czech 
Republic, 2012, pp. 505–514.

[13] Fourtan-Pour, K., Dutilleul, P., Smith, D. L., Ad-
vances in the implementation of the boxcounting 
method of fractal dimension estimation, Applied 
Mathematics and Computation, 105, 1999, pp. 
195-210.

[14] Kurrent, F., Le Corbusier, LeCorbusier 1887-
1965: 40 houses; buildings and projects by Le 
Corbusier; scale models from the Technological 
University in Munich, Pustet, Salzburg, 1999.

[15] Le Corbusier-Saugnier, Vers une Architecture, 
Les Editions G. Crès et Cie, Paris, 1923.

[16] Lorenz, W. E., Fraktalähnliche Architektur – 
Einteilung und Messbarkeit: ein Programm in 
VBA für AutoCAD, Dissertation, Vienna University 
of Technology, 2013.

[17] Lorenz, W. E., Measurability of Loos’ rejection of 
the ornament Using box-counting as a method 
for analysing facades, 32nd eCAADe Conference 
Proceedings, Newcastle upon Tyne, UK, 2014, pp. 
495–504.

[18] Ostwald, M. and Vaughan, J., The Mathematics of 
Domestic Modernism (1922-1934): An Analysis of 
Correlations between Façade Complexity, Orien-
tation, Address and Permeability, Design Prin-
ciples and Practices, Vol.4, 2011, pp.143-162.



 CAADence in Architecture <Back to command> |1 

CAADence in Architecture
Back to command

International workshop and conference
16-17 June 2016

Budapest University of Technology and Economics
www.caadence.bme.hu

CA
A

D
ence in A

rchitecture - Budapest
2016 

The aim of these workshops and conference is to help transfer and spread newly appearing design 
technologies, educational methods and digital modelling supported by information technology in 
architecture. By organizing a workshop with a conference, we would like to close the distance between 
practice and theory.

Architects who keep up with the new designs demanded by the building industry will remain at the 
forefront of the design process in our information-technology based world.  Being familiar with the 
tools available for simulations and early phase models will enable architects to lead the process. 
We can get “back to command”.
The other message of our slogan is <Back to command>. 
In the expanding world of IT applications there is a need for the ready change of preliminary models by 
using parameters and scripts. These approaches retrieve the feeling of command-oriented systems, 

Why CAADence in architecture?

"The cadence is perhaps one of the most unusual elements of classical music, an indispensable addition 
to an orchestra-accompanied concerto that, though ubiquitous, can take a wide variety of forms. By 

personally selected or invented musical phrases, interspersed with previously played themes – in short, 
a free ground for virtuosic improvisation."

Back to command
ISBN 978-963-313-225-8

Edited by Mihály Szoboszlai 

C

M

Y

CM

MY

CY

CMY

K

borito14mm.pdf   1   2016.06.09.   8:46:43



| CAADence in Architecture <Back to command>       2 



 CAADence in Architecture <Back to command> |3 

Editor

Mihály Szoboszlai 
Faculty of Architecture 
Budapest University of Technology and Economics

2nd edition, July 2016

CAADence in Architecture – Proceedings of the International Conference on Computer 
Aided Architectural Design, Budapest, Hungary, 16th-17th June 2016. Edited by  
Mihály Szoboszlai, Department of Architectural Representation, Faculty of Architecture, 
Budapest University of Technology and Economics

Cover page: Faraway Design Kft. 

Layout, typography: based on proceedings series of eCAADe conferences

DTP: Tamás Rumi

ISBN: 978-963-313-225-8  
ISBN: 978-963-313-237-1 (online version)

CAADence in Architecture. Back to command 
Budapesti Műszaki és Gazdaságtudományi Egyetem

Copyright © 2016

Publisher: Faculty of Architecture, Budapest University of Technology and Economics

All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced, distributed, or transmitted in any form or 
by any means, including photocopying, recording, or other electronic or mechanical methods, without the prior 
written permission of the publisher.



| CAADence in Architecture <Back to command>       4 

CAADence in 
Architecture
Back to command

Proceedings of the International Conference on  
Computer Aided Architectural Design

16-17 June 2016 
Budapest, Hungary 

 Faculty of Architecture 
Budapest University of Technology and Economics

Edited by 
Mihály Szoboszlai



 CAADence in Architecture <Back to command> |5 

Theme

CAADence in Architecture    
Back to command

The aim of these workshops and conference is to help transfer and spread newly ap-
pearing design technologies, educational methods and digital modelling supported by 
information technology in architecture. By organizing a workshop with a conference, 
we would like to close the distance between practice and theory.
Architects who keep up with the new design demanded by the building industry will 
remain at the forefront of the design process in our IT-based world. Being familiar with 
the tools available for simulations and early phase models will enable architects to 
lead the process. We can get “back to command”.
Our slogan “Back to Command” contains another message. In the expanding world of 
IT applications, one must be able to change preliminary models readily by using dif-
ferent parameters and scripts. These approaches bring back the feeling of command-
oriented systems, although with much greater effectiveness.

Why CAADence in architecture?
“The cadence is perhaps one of the most unusual elements of classical music, an indis-
pensable addition to an orchestra-accompanied concerto that, though ubiquitous, can 
take a wide variety of forms. By definition, a cadence is a solo that precedes a closing 
formula, in which the soloist plays a series of personally selected or invented musical 
phrases, interspersed with previously played themes – in short, a free ground for vir-
tuosic improvisation.”
Nowadays sophisticated CAAD (Computer Aided Architectural Design) applications 
might operate in the hand of architects like instruments in the hand of musicians. We 
have used the word association cadence/caadence as a sort of word play to make this 
event even more memorable.

Mihály Szoboszlai 
Chair of the Organizing Committee



| CAADence in Architecture <Back to command>       6 

Sponsors



 CAADence in Architecture <Back to command> |7 

Acknowledgement

We would like to express our sincere thanks to all of the authors, reviewers, session 
chairs, and plenary speakers. We also wish say thank you to the workshop organizers, 
who brought practice to theory closer together.  
This conference was supported by our sponsors: GRAPHISOFT, AUTODESK, and  
STUDIO IN-EX. Additionally, the Faculty of Architecture at Budapest University of Tech-
nology and Economics provided support through its “Future Fund” (Jövő Alap), helping 
to bring internationally recognized speakers to this conference. 
Members of our local organizing team have supported this event with their special con-
tribution – namely, their hard work in preparing and managing this conference.

Local conference staff
Ádám Tamás Kovács, Bodó Bánáti, Imre Batta, Bálint Csabay, Benedek Gászpor,  
Alexandra Göőz, Péter Kaknics, András Zsolt Kovács, Erzsébet Kőnigné Tóth,  
Bence Krajnyák, Levente Lajtos, Pál Ledneczki, Mark Searle, Béla Marsal,  
Albert Máté, Boldizsár Medvey, Johanna Pék, Gábor Rátonyi, László Strommer,  
Zsanett Takács, Péter Zsigmond

Mihály Szoboszlai 
Chair of the Organizing Committee



| CAADence in Architecture <Back to command>       8 

Workshop tutors

Algorithmic Design through BIM

Erik Havadi

Laura Baróthy

Working with BIM Analyses

Balázs Molnár

Máté Csócsics

Zsolt Oláh

OPEN BIM

Ákos Rechtorisz

Tamás Erős

GDL in Daily Work

Gergely Fehér

Dominika Bobály

Gergely Hári

James Badcock



 CAADence in Architecture <Back to command> |9 

Abdelmohsen, Sherif - Egypt

Achten, Henri - Czech Republic

Agkathidis, Asterios - United Kingdom

Asanowicz, Aleksander - Poland

Bhatt, Anand - India

Braumann, Johannes - Austria

Celani, Gabriela - Brazil

Cerovsek, Tomo - Slovenia

Chaszar, Andre - Netherlands

Chronis, Angelos - Spain

Dokonal, Wolfgang - Austria

Estévez, Alberto T. - Spain

Fricker, Pia - Switzerland

Herr, Christiane M. - China

Hoffmann, Miklós - Hungary

Juhász, Imre - Hungary

Jutraz, Anja - Slovenia

Kieferle, Joachim B. - Germany

Klinc, Robert - Slovenia

Koch, Volker - Germany

Kolarevic, Branko - Canada

König, Reinhard - Switzerland

Krakhofer, Stefan - Hong Kong

van Leeuwen, Jos - Netherlands

Lomker, Thorsten - United Arab Emirates

Lorenz, Wolfgang - Austria

Loveridge, Russell - Switzerland

Mark, Earl - United States

Molnár, Emil - Hungary

Mueller, Volker - United States

Németh, László - Hungary

Nourian, Pirouz - Netherlands

Oxman, Rivka - Israel

Parlac, Vera - Canada

Quintus, Alex - United Arab Emirates

Searle, Mark - Hungary

Szoboszlai, Mihály - Hungary

Tuncer, Bige - Singapore

Verbeke, Johan - Belgium

Vermillion, Joshua - United States

Watanabe, Shun - Japan

Wojtowicz, Jerzy - Poland

Wurzer, Gabriel - Austria

Yamu, Claudia - Netherlands

List of Reviewers



| CAADence in Architecture <Back to command>       10 

Contents
14 Keynote speakers

15 Keynote
15 Backcasting and a New Way of Command in Computational Design

Reinhard Koenig, Gerhard Schmitt
27 Half Cadence: Towards Integrative Design

Branko Kolarevic

33 Call from the industry leaders
33 Kajima’s BIM Theory & Methods

Kazumi Yajima

41 Section A1 - Shape grammar
41 Minka, Machiya, and Gassho-Zukuri  

Procedural Generation of Japanese Traditional Houses 
Shun Watanabe

49 3D Shape Grammar of Polyhedral Spires
László Strommer

55 Section A2 - Smart cities
55 Enhancing Housing Flexibility Through Collaboration

Sabine Ritter De Paris, Carlos Nuno Lacerda Lopes
61 Connecting Online-Configurators (Including 3D Representations) with 

CAD-Systems 
Small Scale Solutions for SMEs in the Design-Product and Building Sector
Matthias Kulcke

67 BIM to GIS and GIS to BIM
Szabolcs Kari, László Lellei, Attila Gyulai, András Sik, Miklós Márton Riedel



 CAADence in Architecture <Back to command> |11 

73 Section A3 - Modeling with scripting
73 Parametric Details of Membrane Constructions

Bálint Péter Füzes, Dezső Hegyi
79 De-Script-ion: Individuality / Uniformity

Helen Lam Wai-yin, Vito Bertin

87 Section B1 - BIM
87 Forecasting Time between Problems of Building Components by Using 

BIM
Michio Matsubayashi, Shun Watanabe

93 Integration of Facility Management System and Building Information 
Modeling
Lei Xu

99 BIM as a Transformer of Processes
Ingolf Sundfør, Harald Selvær

105 Section B2 - Smooth transition
105 Changing Tangent and Curvature Data of B-splines via Knot Manipulation

Szilvia B.-S. Béla, Márta Szilvási-Nagy 
111 A General Theory for Finding the Lightest Manmade Structures Using 

Voronoi and Delaunay 
Mohammed Mustafa Ezzat

119 Section B3 - Media supported teaching
119 Developing New Computational Methodologies for Data Integrated  

Design for Landscape Architecture
Pia Fricker

127 The Importance of Connectivism in Architectural Design Learning:  
Developing Creative Thinking
Verónica Paola Rossado Espinoza

133 Ambient PET(b)ar
Kateřina Nováková

141 Geometric Modelling and Reconstruction of Surfaces
Lidija Pletenac



| CAADence in Architecture <Back to command>       12 

149 Section C1 - Collaborative design + Simulation
149 Horizontal Load Resistance of Ruined Walls Case Study of a Hungarian 

Castle with the Aid of Laser Scanning Technology
Tamás Ther, István Sajtos

155 2D-Hygrothermal Simulation of Historical Solid Walls
Michela Pascucci, Elena Lucchi

163 Responsive Interaction in Dynamic Envelopes with Mesh Tessellation
Sambit Datta, Smolik Andrei, Tengwen Chang

169 Identification of Required Processes and Data for Facilitating the  
Assessment of Resources Management Efficiency During Buildings Life 
Cycle
Moamen M. Seddik, Rabee M. Reffat, Shawkat L. Elkady

177 Section C2 - Generative Design -1 
177 Stereotomic Models In Architecture A Generative Design Method to 

Integrate Spatial and Structural Parameters Through the Application of 
Subtractive Operations
Juan José Castellón González, Pierluigi D’Acunto

185 Visual Structuring for Generative Design Search Spaces
Günsu Merin Abbas, İpek Gürsel Dino

195 Section D2 - Generative Design - 2
195 Solar Envelope Optimization Method for Complex Urban Environments

Francesco De Luca
203 Time-based Matter: Suggesting New Formal Variables for Space Design

Delia Dumitrescu
213 Performance-oriented Design Assisted by a Parametric Toolkit  

- Case study
Bálint Botzheim, Kitti Gidófalvy, Patricia Emy Kikunaga, András Szollár, 
András Reith

221 Classification of Parametric Design Techniques  
Types of Surface Patterns
Réka Sárközi, Péter Iványi, Attila Béla Széll



 CAADence in Architecture <Back to command> |13 

227 Section D1 - Visualization and communication
227 Issues of Control and Command in Digital Design and Architectural 

Computation
Andre Chaszar

235 Integrating Point Clouds to Support Architectural Visualization and 
Communication
Dóra Surina, Gábor Bödő, Konsztantinosz Hadzijanisz, Réka Lovas,  
Beatrix Szabó, Barnabás Vári, András Fehér

243 Towards the Measurement of Perceived Architectural Qualities
Benjamin Heinrich, Gabriel Wurzer

249 Complexity across scales in the work of Le Corbusier 
Using box-counting as a method for analysing facades
Wolfgang E. Lorenz

256 Author’s index



| CAADence in Architecture <Back to command>       14 

REINHARD KöNIG
Reinhard König studied architecture and urban planning. He completed his PhD thesis 
in 2009 at the University of Karlsruhe. Dr. König has worked as a research assistant 
and appointed Interim Professor of the Chair for Computer Science in Architecture at 
Bauhaus-University Weimar. He heads research projects on the complexity of urban 
systems and societies, the understanding of cities by means of agent based models and 
cellular automata as well as the development of evolutionary design methods. From 
2013 Reinhard König works at the Chair of Information Architecture, ETH Zurich. In 
2014 Dr. König was guest professor at the Technical University Munich. His current 
research interests are applicability of multi-criteria optimisation techniques for design 
problems and the development of computational analysis methods for spatial configu-
rations. Results from these research activities are transferred into planning software 
of the company DecodingSpaces. From 2015 Dr. König heads the Junior-Professorship 
for Computational Architecture at Bauhaus-University Weimar, and acts as Co-PI at 
the Future Cities Lab in Singapore, where he focus on Cognitive Design Computing.
Main research project: Planning Synthesis & Computational Planning Group see also 
the project description: Computational Planning Synthesis and his external research 
web site: Computational Planning Science

BRANKO KOLAREVIC
Branko Kolarevic is a Professor of Architecture at the University of Calgary Faculty 
of Environmental Design, where he also holds the Chair in Integrated Design and co-
directs the Laboratory for Integrative Design (LID). He has taught architecture at sev-
eral universities in North America and Asia and has lectured worldwide on the use of 
digital technologies in design and production. He has authored, edited or co-edited sev-
eral books, including “Building Dynamics: Exploring Architecture of Change” (with Vera 
Parlac), “Manufacturing Material Effects” (with Kevin Klinger), “Performative Archi-
tecture” (with Ali Malkawi) and “Architecture in the Digital Age.” He is a past president 
of the Association for Computer Aided Design in Architecture (ACADIA), past president 
of the Canadian Architectural Certification Board (CACB), and was recently elected fu-
ture president of the Association of Collegiate Schools of Architecture (ACSA). He is 
a recipient of the ACADIA Award for Innovative Research in 2007 and ACADIA Society 
Award of Excellence in 2015. He holds doctoral and master’s degrees in design from 
Harvard University and a diploma engineer in architecture degree from the University 
of Belgrade.

Keynote speakers

http://www.stqp.uni-karlsruhe.de/
http://infar.architektur.uni-weimar.de/service/drupal-infar/index.php
http://www.ar.tum.de/de/fakultaet/personen/professoren/
http://www.decodingspaces.de/
https://www.uni-weimar.de/en/architecture-and-urbanism/chairs/computational-architecture/
https://www.uni-weimar.de/
http://www.fcl.ethz.ch/person/prof-dr-reinhard-koenig/
http://cplan-group.net/synthesiscode/
http://cplan-group.net/
http://www.ia.arch.ethz.ch/cps/
http://entwurfsforschung.de/about/
http://www.ucalgary.ca/
http://www.amazon.de/Building-Dynamics-Exploring-Architecture-Change/dp/1138791024/
http://www.acadia.org/
http://cacb.ca/en/home/
http://www.acsa-arch.org/
http://www.harvard.edu/
http://www.bg.ac.rs/en/
http://www.bg.ac.rs/en/


| CAADence in Architecture <Back to command>       256 

Author’s index

Abbas, Günsu Merin ............................185
Balla-S. Béla, Szilvia ...........................105
Bertin, Vito .............................................79
Botzheim, Bálint .................................. 213
Bödő, Gábor .........................................235
Castellon Gonzalez, Juan José ...........177
Chang, Tengwen ..................................163
Chaszar, Andre ....................................227
D’Acunto, Pierluigi ...............................177
Datta, Sambit .......................................163
De Luca, Francesco ............................. 195
De Paris, Sabine ....................................55
Dino, Ipek Gürsel .................................185
Dumitrescu, Delia................................203
Elkady, Shawkat L. .............................. 169
Ezzat, Mohammed ............................... 111
Fehér, András ......................................235
Fricker, Pia ........................................... 119
Füzes, Bálint Péter ................................73
Gidófalvy, Kitti...................................... 213
Gyulai, Attila ..........................................67
Hadzijanisz, Konsztantinosz ...............235
Hegyi, Dezső ..........................................73
Heinrich, Benjamin ..............................243
Iványi, Péter .........................................221
Kari, Szabolcs ........................................67
Kikunaga, Patricia Emy ....................... 213
Koenig, Reinhard ...................................15
Kolarevic, Branko ..................................27
Kulcke, Matthias  ................................... 61
Lam, Wai Yin ..........................................79
Lellei, László .........................................67

Lorenz, Wolfgang E. ............................249
Lovas, Réka .........................................235
Lucchi, Elena .......................................155
Matsubayashi, Michio ............................87
Nováková, Kateřina .............................133
Nuno Lacerda Lopes, Carlos ................55
Pascucci, Michela ................................155
Pletenac, Lidija .................................... 141
Reffat M., Rabee .................................. 169
Reith, András ....................................... 213
Riedel, Miklós Márton ...........................67
Rossado Espinoza, Verónica Paola .....127
Sajtos, István ....................................... 149
Sárközi, Réka .......................................221
Schmitt, Gerhard ...................................15
Seddik, Moamen M. ............................. 169
Selvær, Harald .......................................99
Sik, András ............................................67
Smolik, Andrei .....................................163
Strommer, László ..................................49
Sundfør, Ingolf .......................................99
Surina, Dóra ........................................235
Szabó, Beatrix ......................................235
Széll, Attila Béla ..................................221
Szilvási-Nagy, Márta ...........................105
Szollár, András .................................... 213
Ther, Tamás ......................................... 149
Vári, Barnabás .....................................235
Watanabe, Shun ............................... 41, 87
Wurzer, Gabriel ....................................243
Xu, Lei ....................................................93
Yajima, Kazumi ......................................33



CAADence in Architecture
Back to command

International workshop and conference
16-17 June 2016

Budapest University of Technology and Economics
www.caadence.bme.hu

CA
A

D
ence in A

rchitecture - Budapest
2016 

The aim of these workshops and conference is to help transfer and spread newly appearing design 
technologies, educational methods and digital modelling supported by information technology in 
architecture. By organizing a workshop with a conference, we would like to close the distance between 
practice and theory.

Architects who keep up with the new designs demanded by the building industry will remain at the 
forefront of the design process in our information-technology based world.  Being familiar with the 
tools available for simulations and early phase models will enable architects to lead the process. 
We can get “back to command”.
The other message of our slogan is <Back to command>. 
In the expanding world of IT applications there is a need for the ready change of preliminary models by 
using parameters and scripts. These approaches retrieve the feeling of command-oriented systems, 

Why CAADence in architecture?

"The cadence is perhaps one of the most unusual elements of classical music, an indispensable addition 
to an orchestra-accompanied concerto that, though ubiquitous, can take a wide variety of forms. By 

personally selected or invented musical phrases, interspersed with previously played themes – in short, 
a free ground for virtuosic improvisation."

Back to command
ISBN 978-963-313-225-8

Edited by Mihály Szoboszlai 

C

M

Y

CM

MY

CY

CMY

K

borito14mm.pdf   1   2016.06.09.   8:46:43


